

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, WESTMORELAND MINING LLC, and
WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD MINING LLC,
Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARTIN T. BOOHER
JOSHUA T. WILSON
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500

*Counsel for Applicants Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC,
Westmoreland Mining LLC, and Westmoreland Rosebud Mining LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INDEX OF APPENDICES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	11
I. Applicants Are Likely To Prevail on the Merits.....	12
A. It Was Not “Necessary” For EPA To Revise MATS	12
B. The Rule is Not Based on Any Valid Development Under CAA 112(d)(6).....	27
II. The Rule Will Cause Substantial Irreparable Harm	29
III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor a Stay	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 755 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).	16, 22
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	3
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22, 24
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).	17
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	2, 5, 20, 22, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18-19, 25
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)	11, 12, 30
<i>Portland Cement Association v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir 2011)	25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	30

<i>Train v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	15
--	----

<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U. S. 528 (1955)	12
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

Clean Air Act	
42 U.S. Code § 7412	5-6, 12-17, 19, 21-22, 26-29
42 U.S. Code § 7607	4

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §705	4

All Writs Act	
28 U.S.C. §1651(a)	4

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4
--------------------------	---

RULES AND REGULATIONS

65 Fed. Reg. 79825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	5
--	---

70 Fed. Reg. 15994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	5
--	---

71 Fed. Reg. 76603 (Dec. 21, 2006)	14
--	----

76 Fed. Reg. 24976 (May 3, 2011)	6
--	---

76 Fed. Reg. 52738 (Aug 23, 2011)	23-24
---	-------

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	5, 6, 19
---	----------

77 Fed. Reg. 49490 (Aug. 16, 2012)	23-24
--	-------

77 Fed. Reg. 58220 (Sept. 19, 2012)	23-24
---	-------

78 Fed. Reg. 10006 (Feb. 12, 2013)	23
--	----

80 Fed. Reg. 14248 (March 18, 2015)	23-24
---	-------

80 Fed. Reg. 37366 (June 30, 2015)	23-24
--	-------

80 Fed. Reg. 50386 (Aug. 19, 2015).	24
---	----

80 Fed. Reg. 75178 (Dec. 1, 2015)	23
---	----

81 Fed. Reg. 24420 (Apr. 25, 2016)	5
84 Fed. Reg. 2670 (Feb. 7, 2019)	27
85 Fed. Reg. 31286 (May 22, 2020)	5, 6, 19-20
85 Fed. Reg. 42074 (July 13, 2020)	23
85 Fed. Reg. 45476 (July 28, 2020)	23
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021)	7
87 Fed. Reg. 1616 (Jan. 11, 2022)	23-24
87 Fed. Reg. 27002 (May 6, 2022)	23-24
88 Fed. Reg. 11556 (Feb. 23, 2023)	23
88 Fed. Reg. 13956 (Mar. 6, 2023)	5
88 Fed. Reg. 33240 (May 23, 2023)	24-25
88 Fed. Reg. 24854 (Apr. 24, 2023)	7
89 Fed. Reg. 38508 (May 7, 2024) (the “Rule”)	1, 4-6, 8, 15-17, 19, 22, 24-25, 27-28, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2024 Update to the 2023 Proposed Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6919, Attachment 1</i>	6, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 23
<i>National Mining Association Comments EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20531, Appendix F</i>	1, 6
<i>Northwestern Energy Comments EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5980, Appendix E</i>	10
<i>Residual Risk Assessment for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category in Support of the 2020 Risk and Technology Review Final Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4553</i>	21
<i>Summary of Public Comments and Responses on Proposed Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6922 (Apr. 2024)</i>	16

Talen Montana Comments

EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5987, Appendix G 10-11, 23, 26

Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC Comments

EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5935, Appendix D 8, 9, 18, 22, 26

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Motions for Stay (Aug. 6, 2024)

Appendix B: 42 U.S.C. § 7412

Appendix C: National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 38508 (May 7, 2024)

Appendix D: Comments of Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5935

Appendix E: Comments of Northwestern Energy, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5980

Appendix F: Comments of National Mining Association, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20531

Appendix G: Comments of Talen Montana, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5987
